SENATE BILL No. 232

By Committee on Education

2-11

AN ACT concerning education; providing for COVID-19 hazard pay for teachers; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2021, and June 30, 2022, for the department of education.

4 5 6

1 2

3

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: Section 1.

7 8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of any other statute, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the director of the budget shall determine the amount of moneys received by the state from the federal consolidated appropriations act, 2021, public law 116-260, and any other federal law that appropriates moneys to the state for aid for coronavirus relief, that are identified as moneys that may be expended at the discretion of the state: Provided further, That the director of the budget shall certify the amount so determined to the director of accounts and reports and, at the same time as such certification is transmitted to the director of accounts and reports, shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research: And provided further, That, upon receipt of each such certification, if the total certified amount is greater than \$5,000,000, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$5,000,000 of the amount certified from the identified federal funds in the state treasury to the COVID-19 hazard pay for teachers fund: And provided further, That such funds shall be distributed to eligible teachers as determined by the above agency.

Sec. 2.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or

SB 232 2

20

21 22

1 funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall 2 not exceed the following: 3 4 *Provided*, That, notwithstanding the provisions of any other statute, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the director of the budget shall 5 determine the amount of moneys received by the state from the federal 6 7 consolidated appropriations act, 2021, public law 116-260, and any other 8 federal law that appropriates moneys to the state for aid for coronavirus relief, that are identified as moneys that may be expended at the discretion 9 of the state: Provided further, That the director of the budget shall certify 10 the amount so determined to the director of accounts and reports and, at 11 the same time as such certification is transmitted to the director of 12 13 accounts and reports, shall transmit a copy of such certification to the 14 director of legislative research: And provided further, That, upon receipt of each such certification, if the total certified amount is greater than 15 16 \$5,000,000, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$5,000,000 17 of the amount certified from the identified federal funds in the state 18 treasury to the COVID-19 hazard pay for teachers fund: And provided further, That such funds shall be distributed to eligible teachers as 19

determined by the above agency.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.